

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 1679 of 2023**

|                        |        |            |
|------------------------|--------|------------|
| Tara Munda             | ...    | Appellant  |
|                        | Versus |            |
| The State of Jharkhand | ...    | Respondent |

---  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

|                   |                             |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| For the Appellant | : Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate |
| For the State     | : APP                       |

10/07.05.2026

**I.A. (Cr.) No. 4265 of 2026**

Heard the learned counsel for the respective sides.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

The appellant has been convicted for the offences under sections 376(D) and 323 read with section 34 of the Indian Penal Code and has been sentenced to undergo RI for 20 years along with a fine of Rs.25,000/- for the offence under section 376(D) of the Indian Penal Code.

Submission has been advanced by the learned counsel for the appellant that in similar circumstances one of the co-convict Satrudhan Munda has been granted bail by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court in Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 25 of 2022.

This submission advanced by the learned counsel for the appellant has not been disputed by the learned A.P.P.

Regard being had to the above, during the pendency of this appeal, the appellant is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rs. Ten Thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I, Ghatsila in Sessions Trial No. 306/2019.

I.A. stands disposed of.

**(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)**

**(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)**

07.05.2026

s.B. Uploaded on 12.05.2026